502156478 12/10/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Frank T. Stockstill	04/22/2010
Fernando Osornia	04/22/2010
Fernando S Osornia	04/22/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GlobalTech Motor & Controls, Inc.
Street Address:	2510 E. Sam Houston Parkway S.
City:	Pasadena
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77503

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12766209

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7134257952

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7137528652

Email: jhudson@ccj-law.com
Correspondent Name: James E. Hudson III
Address Line 1: 1401 McKinney
Address Line 2: Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77010

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 034956-1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James E. Hudson III

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment-Final#page1.tif source=Assignment-Final#page2.tif source=Assignment-Final#page3.tif source=Assignment-Final#page4.tif source=Assignment-Final#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029437 FRAME: 0563

CH \$40 00 1276

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to each ASSIGNOR of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for good and valuable consideration.

ASSIGNORS:

FRANK T. STOCKSTILL 1402 SOMERSET LANE FRIENDSWOOD, TX 77546 USA CITIZEN OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

FERNANDO OSORNIA 14626 BRIDLE COURT HOUSTON, TX 77044 USA CITIZEN OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

FERNANDO S. OSORNIA 1911 MILLOAK DR. HUMBLE, TX 77346 USA CITIZEN OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

hereby sell, assign, and transfer to

ASSIGNEE:

GLOBALTECH MOTOR & CONTROLS, INC. 2510 E. SAM HOUSTON PARKWAY S. PASADENA, TX 77503
A TEXAS CORPORATION

and the successors, assigns, and legal representative of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority and to file applications with all national, regional and international offices, including the World Intellectual Property Office, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

Impeller for two-chamber extracting blower

and which is found in U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application 12/766,209 filed 04/23/2010 (to be completed after filing) naming the above inventors, and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any non-provisional, continuation, division, renewal or substitute thereof, PCT application and national stage applications, and as to letters patent any reissue or reexamination thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

139 - 429736v2 034956/000001

1

PATENT REEL: 029437 FRAME: 0564 ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal on the following dates:

FRANK T. STOCKSTILL

April 22 ,2010

Inventor

NOTARIZATION

STATE OF TEXAS

§

COUNTY OF HARRIS

Before me this day of 2010, personally appeared FRANK T. STOCKSTILL, to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.



Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

139 - 429736v2 034956/000001

2

FÉRNANDO OSORNIA Inventor

04/22___,2010

NOTARIZATION

STATE OF TEXAS

& & & &

COUNTY OF HARRIS

Before me this May of 2010, personally appeared FERNANDO OSORNIA, to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.



Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

FERNANDO S. OSORNIA

Aprill 22, 2010

Inventor

NOTARIZATION

STATE OF TEXAS

§ § §

COUNTY OF HARRIS

Before me this May of 2010, personally appeared FERNANDO S. OSORNIA, to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.



Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

WHEREAS, GlobalTech Motor & Controls, Inc., a Texas Corporation, has equitable rights in and to this invention and desires to confirm such rights and to acquire all right, title and interest in and to said invention,.

THEREFORE this Assignment is ACCEPTED by GlobalTech Motor & Controls, Inc.

Frank T. Stockstill

April 22 , 2010

Vice President

GlobalTech Motor & Controls, Inc.

NOTARIZATION

STATE OF TEXAS

§ § 8

COUNTY OF HARRIS



Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

139 - 429736v2 034956/000001

5

PATENT REEL: 029437 FRAME: 0568